

No. 12-2673

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

AUTOCAM CORPORATION; AUTOCAM MEDICAL, LLC; JOHN
KENNEDY; PAUL KENNEDY; JOHN KENNEDY, IV; MARGARET
KENNEDY; THOMAS KENNEDY

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and
Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; HILDA L. SOLIS, names as Hilda Solis; Secretary of the
United States Department of Labor; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the United States Department

Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:12-CV-1096
Hon. Robert J. Jonker

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT3

I. The HHS Mandate substantially burdens the Plaintiffs’ exercise of religion.....3

A. The HHS Mandate is a substantial burden that seeks to change the Plaintiffs’ behavior.....3

 1. The HHS Mandate burdens the Plaintiffs’ exercise of religion by pressuring them to modify their behavior.3

 2. This burden is substantial, and the only basis to conclude otherwise is based on a fundamental disagreement with the Plaintiffs’ religious principles.....7

B. The RFRA protects the Plaintiffs’ exercise of religion, even though a for-profit corporation is involved.....7

C. Protecting the religious liberty of these Plaintiffs will not eliminate the ability of the Government to regulate corporations.....15

II. The HHS Mandate cannot survive scrutiny under the RFRA.....16

A. The Federal Government fails to offer any proof that it has a compelling interest in applying the HHS Mandate to these Plaintiffs.16

B. The HHS Mandate is riddled with exceptions, and the Federal Government has not shown otherwise.17

C. The Federal Government offers no proof that other means would not achieve its goals.18

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Askew v. Trs. of the Gen. Assembly, 684 F.3d (3d Cir. 2012)6

Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Comm.,
494 U.S. 652 (1990).....12

Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr, 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....12

Br. for Respondent Cheryl Perich, *Hosanna-Tabor*, 132 S. Ct. 694
(2012)11

Braunfield v. Brown, 366 U.S. 5699 (1961)16

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)13

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....14

Gonzales v. O Centro Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....9

In re Carter, 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009)11

Kaufmann v. Sheehan, 707 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1983)7

Leboon v. Lancaster Jewish Comm. Ctr. Ass’n, 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir.
2007)12

NRLB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 US 490 (1979)9

Robinson v. Cheney,
876 F.2d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....4

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....7

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....9

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Empt’ Sec Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)4, 6

United States v. Friday,
525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)15

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....16

United States v. Playboy Ent’mt Group, Inc, 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 17, 19

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....7, 9

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 18

29 USC § 630(a)10

42 USC § 2000e(a).....10

Other Authorities

Br. for Respondent Cheryl Perich, *Hosanna-Tabor*, (No. 10-553) 2011
WL 3380507 12, 15

H.R. Rep. No. 103-889

Mark Rienzi, *God and the Profits: Is There Religious Liberty for
Money-Makers?*, __ George Mason Law Review __ (fall 2013).....14

Richard A. Posner, *Economic Analysis of the Law* (3d ed. 1986).....5

S. Rep. No. 103-111.....9, 10

William G. McLoughlin, *Revivals, Awakenings, and Reform*
(University of Chicago Press 1980).....17
